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DEC SI ON
This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)

for determnation after the Board rejected the Proposed Decision of
an Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the appeal of E— I.
I\_ (herein appellant or I\_), a State Traffic Oficer
with the California Hghway Patrol (CHP), from a 1-step reduction
in salary for 3 nonths. I\_ was charged with violation of
CGover nnent Code section 19572, subdivisions (d) inexcusable negl ect

of duty , (q) violation of board rule 172, and (t) other failure

'Board Rule 172, contained in Title 2 of the Carifornia Code of
Regutations, Article 8, "Examnations," sets forth the general
qualifications for state enployees, including "...thoroughness,
accuracy, good judgnent...." As we have previously noted, we do
not believe that Board Rule 172 constitutes a separate grounds for
di sci pline under Gover nnent Code section 19572, as the
qualifications for state enpl oynent set forth therein are too vague
to serve as a neaningful standard for discipline, except where the
standards are repeated in Governnment Code section 19572. The
charge of violation of Board Rule 172 is therefore di sm ssed.
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of good behavi or either during or outside of duty hours which is of
such a nature that it causes discredit to the appointing authority
or the person's enploynent for failing to initiate an investigation
of a reported notorcycle collision by an intoxicated driver after
his partner, Hillli M (MEE) fai'ed to do so.? The ALJ
revoked the pay reduction taken against Oficer Ml finding
that it was Oficer MJjjls turn to take the lead on the
investigation and that it was not Oficer Nl s r!ace to
counteract Cfficer NJJjif' s decision to take no action.

The Board rejected the AlJ's Proposed Decision and determ ned
to decide the case itself, based upon the record, the witten
argunents, and oral argunments. After review of the entire record,
including the transcripts and witten and oral argunents presented
by the parties, the Board sustains the original penalty of a 1-step
reduction in salary for 3 nonths for the reasons set forth bel ow

FACTUAL SUMVARY
Oficer MM first came to work as a State Traffic Oficer

for the CHP in 1964. He has no prior adverse actions and is

2COf fi cer _ received a 1-step reduction in salary for
5 nonths for IS role in the incident and his appeal was
consolidated for hearing with the instant appeal. The Board
adopted the ALJ's Proposed Decision sustaining the pay reduction
taken against Ofice at it neeting on Septenber 8, 1992. In
the Matter of the Appeal of HIJlli Ml SPB Case No. 30183. o
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consi dered a good of ficer.

On March 31, 1991, at approximately 2:30 a.m, while on patrol
with Oficer NJjl. appellant was called to the scene of an
accident in Eureka by Deputy Sheriff Marvin Kilpatrick (Kilpatrick)
from the Hunbol dt County Sheriff's Ofi ce. Kilpatrick, on patrol
in a patrol car, had observed an apparently injured notorcycle
rider sitting on his bike in the dark. He observed abrasions and
bleeding on the rider's left hand and left side forehead. The
rider stated that he had just dunped his notorcycle going around a
turn at Hubbard and Myrtle. The rider also stated he did not have
a license for the notorcycle. Kilpatrick snmelled a strong odor of
an al coholic beverage about the rider and noted that the rider had
bl oodshot, watery eyes, and mldly slurred speech. Kil patrick
called the CHP based on an arrangenent between the two agencies
whi ch designates the work of investigating and foll ow ng through on
traffic accidents to the CHP.

Beat partners in the CHP customarily take turns taking the
lead (comonly referred to as an officer's "out") in issuing
citations, investigating accidents, and investigating incidents of
driving under the influence. The call in question was Oficer
M s "out."? The custom is that the officer taking the |ead

makes t he deci sions on what action needs to be taken and the ot her

SOrficer I\- testified that at the tine of the incident he
did not believe It was his "out,"” but by the tine of the hearing he
had conceded that it was his turn to take the | ead.
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of ficer assists and provi des back up.

Wen the CHP officers arrived at the scene, Deputy Sheriff
Kilpatrick was waiting with Tonya Fl em ng, a student at the Redwood
Pol i ce Acadeny who was participating in a ride-al ong. Kil patrick
overheard appellant tell Oficer Mjjj]. "it's your 'out,' you take
it." Kilpatrick observed Oficer Njjjj]l approach the notorcycle
rider. Oficer NJjjjj asked the notorcycle rider whether he wanted
to make a report and the rider said "no." Appellant testified that
he expected Oficer Ml to proceed wth an accident
i nvestigation, expected to assist by giving the driver a field
sobriety test, and expected to investigate the scene where the
accident occurred. Appellant further testified that since it was
not his "out," he deferred to Oficer NJjjjif s decision not to nake
a report or an arrest:

| wll not usurp ny partner's decision-naking policy.

If he wants to nake the decision, that is his decision

t o nmake.

Thus, appellant stated that he did not nmake an investigation
report of the incident, did not conduct a field sobriety test on
the driver, and did not conduct an area investigation around the
motorcycle, nor did he suggest that Officer Njj do so. Al though
he disagreed with Oficer Ml s handling of the incident,
appel l ant took no steps to handle the incident hinself; neither did
he contact his supervisor who was on-call to request assistance.

Wi | e recogni zi ng the custom of beat partners alternating the
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responsibility of taking the lead in handling calls while on
patrol, CHP witnesses testified that CHP policy is that if partners

cannot conme to an agreenent as to whose "out" it is, they are
expected to communicate with each other so that one of the officers
handl es the incident pending the dispute being resolved. In this
case, the evidence established that the two officers did not
communi cate, with each other as to how the incident was to be
handl ed at the scene of the incident.

CHP witnesses further testified that an investigation report
shoul d have been conpleted based on the fact that the notorcycle
rider was injured and was possibly under the influence. The
circunstances dictated that a conplete investigation occur and that
the incident be docunented: there was no room for the exercise of
di scretion regarding whether or not the incident should have been
docunent ed. The appellant conceded the situation warranted an
investigation and that a proper investigation was not done. The
officers' failure to handle the incident properly resulted in a
conplaint by the Sheriff's Departnment to the CHP.

| SSUE

This case raises two nain issues:

1) Wiet her appellant's failure to take action under the
circunstances constituted inexcusable neglect of duty and/or other
failure of good behavior during duty hours that was of such a

nature as to cause discredit to the Departnent or appellant's
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enpl oynent ?
2) If the charges agai nst appellant are established, what is
the appropriate penalty?
DI SCUSSI ON
The Char ges

Appellant's failure to take any action concerning the incident
that occurred on March 31, 1991, constituted both inexcusable
negl ect of duty and failure of good behavior w thin the neaning of
CGover nment Code section 19572, subsections (d) and (t).

Appell ant argues that since it was not his "out," he had no
duty to investigate an incident that he concedes should have been
i nvesti gat ed. The testinony of Sergeant Bruce Nelson (Nelson)
establ i shed that notw t hstandi ng whatever informal arrangenent beat
partners mght have worked out wth respect to taking turns
handling incidents arising during a shift, the CHP expected, bottom
line, t hat i ncidents war r ant i ng i nvestigation woul d be
investigated. 1In responding to a question regarding the policy for
taking turns handling various types of incidents he stated:

"I don't think we had directed that [an incident] be
handl ed in any specific way as long as it was handl ed. "

Nel son further testified that in the event of a dispute
between the officers as to who was going to handle a particular
i ncident, the proper procedure was as foll ows:

...0obviously I would expect them to communi cate and one

of them would take it. And then later, if there was
still a dispute we could discuss it ourselves. |If they
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couldn't cone to that agreenent at a traffic accident scene,
then I'd expect themto call ne or the on-call sergeant. I

woul dn't expect it to get that far. |"d expect it to,
sonebody to do sonething, then later we'll straighten that
out.

SSmlarly, Mrt Baarts (Baarts), Hunboldt Area Commander at
the time of the incident, testified that both N and appel | ant
were equally culpable for the incident that occurred. He stated
that appellant had two options to deal with the negative situation
created by M failing to investigate the incident:

If his partner refused to take the investigation, |

personally felt that Oficer coul d have noticed

his supervisor at hone...W had an on-call supervisor

who would have responded to the scene and nade the

necessary decisions to nmake sure that we were doing the

job that we're expected to do.

O, he could have handled the investigation to

conclusion hinmself and noticed the supervisor the next

day that, hey, we had sone problens out here and |'d

| i ke sonmebody to intervene and deal with this.

The Departnent established, by a preponderance of the
evi dence, that appellant had a duty to take sone action in the face
of Ml s refusal to investigate, and that he inexcusably
negl ected that duty.

The Departnent |ikew se established that appellant's inaction
caused discredit to the CHP and appellant's enpl oynent. Not abl y,
the ride-along in the Deputy Sheriff's patrol car, a student at the
Redwood Center Police Acadeny, testified as to her reaction to the
CHP' s inaction:

| was, at the time,...disgusted that they didn't take

action. | felt they should have wote a ticket or
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sonet hi ng. He didn't even have a license for anotorcycle
And he was, in ny opinion, intoxicated.

Addi tional |y, subsequent to the incident under consideration,
the CHP received a letter fromthe Hunbol dt County Sheriff's Ofice
conplaining of the handling of the incident. The CHP had a | ong-
term agreenent with the Hunboldt County Sheriff's Ofice whereby
the CHP woul d handl e investigations in unincorporated areas as well
as DU cases. Hunbol dt Area Commander Baarts testified that
incidents such as the incident in question strain relationships
between allied agencies that mnust work together due to scarce
resour ces. Appellant was at least partially responsible for the
discredit visited upon the CHP as a result of the m shandling of
the March 31 incident. The charge of violation of CGovernnent Code
section 19572, subsection (t) was established.

The Penalty

When performng its constitutional responsibility to "review
disciplinary actions" [Cal. Const. Art. MI section 3 (a)], the
Board is charged with rendering a decision which, in its judgnent
is "just and proper." (CGovernnment Code section 19582). One aspect
of rendering a "just and proper"” decision involves assuring that
the discipline inposed is "just and proper."” In determning what
is a "just and proper"” penalty for a particular offense, under a
given set of circunstances, the Board has broad discretion. The
Board' s discretion, however, is not unlimted. |In the semnal case

of Skelly v. State Personnel Board (Skelly) (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194,
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the California Supreme Court noted:
Wiile the admnistrative body has a broad discretion in
respect to the inposition of a penalty or discipline, it
does not have absolute and unlimted power. It is bound
to exercise |egal discretion which 1is, in the
ci rcunst ances, j udi ci al di scretion. (Gtations) 15

Cal . 3d 194, 217-218.

In exercising its judicial discretion in such a way as to
render a decision that is "just and proper,"” the Board considers a
nunber of factors it deens relevant in assessing the propriety of
the inposed discipline. Anmong the factors the Board considers are
those specifically identified by the Court in Skelly as foll ows:

...[We note that the overriding consideration in these

cases is the extent to which the enployee' s conduct

resulted in, or if repeated is likely to result in,

[hJarm to the public service. (Gtations.) Qher

relevant factors include the circunstances surrounding
the msconduct and the likelihood of its recurrence.

(1d.)

The potential harmto the public service arising out of a CHP
officer's failure to investigate a possible accident, especially
one involving a DU offense, is obvious. As the Hunboldt Area
Commander testified:

By failing to investigate, lawsuits could have cone in

against the County for defective roadways. Lawsui ts

could have conme in against the owner of the notorcycle.
W woul d have been subjected nmaybe to sone litigation

down the road for failing to investigate that. W would

have had to go in after the fact and try to piece

everything together which would have been very, very

difficult.



Qoviously, appellant's attitude of "it's not ny out"” has the
potential to result in serious consequences to the CHP as well as

to the public at large, especially if that attitude surfaces in an
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even nore critical situation. For exanple, if a notorcycle rider
hits and injures a pedestrian, and assum ng appellant's partner
fails to nmake a report, wll appellant contend he has no
responsibility to take over and assure that a proper investigation
ensues?

Al though a recurrence of the m sconduct at issue here appears
unlikely given appellant's affirmations at the hearing, we find
that the harm to the public service that ensued from appellant's
"it's not ny out" attitude is serious enough to justify our
uphol ding of the relatively mnor disciplinary action of the 1-step
reduction in salary for 3 nonths inposed by the CHP. The pay
reduction is sustained.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw,
and the entire record in this case, it is hereby CRDERED t hat:

1. The above-referenced adverse action of a 1l-step reduction
in salary for 3 nonths is sustained;

2. This opinion is certified for publication as a
Precedenti al Decision (CGovernnent Code section 19582.5).

THE STATE PERSONNEL BQARD*
Ri chard Carpenter, President

Alice Stoner, Vice President
Lorrie Ward, Menber

*Menber Floss Bos was not on the Board when this case was
originally considered. Menber dair Burgener, who heard and
considered this case, is no longer on the Board as his term expired
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January 15, 1993. There is currently a vacancy on the Board.
ok k% %
| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board nade and
adopted the foregoing Decision and Oder at its neeting on

February 2, 1993.

GLOR A HARMON
doria Harnon, Executive Oficer
St at e Personnel Board






